
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 
  
DATE: Monday 23 November 2009 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE:  

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Maher 
SUBSTITUTE: P Dowd 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Hough 

 
Ibbs 
 

SUBSTITUTES: McGuire 
 

Pearson 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 
2009  
 

  

  4. Revenue and Capital Expenditure 
Monitoring to 30  September 2009 

All Wards (Pages 9 - 18) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 

  

  5. Sefton Business Village Partnership Reports 
(27th October 2009 Meeting) 

All Wards (Pages 19 - 92) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 

  

  6. The Development of Low Carbon Economy 
in Response to Climate Change 

All Wards (Pages 93 - 104) 

  Joint report of the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environmental Services and 
Planning and Economic Regeneration Director  
 

  

  7. Merseyside Landlord Accreditation Scheme All Wards (Pages 105 - 116) 

  Report of the Housing Market Renewal Director  
 

  

  8. Exclusion of Press and Public   

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 

  



4 

the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied 
and favours exclusion of the information from the 
Press and Public.  
 

  9. Housing Market Renewal Programme  - 
Housing Development Opportunity - 
Klondyke Neighbourhood 

Netherton and 
Orrell 

(Pages 117 - 122) 

  Report of the Housing Market Renewal Director  
 

  

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 4 NOVEMBER, 2009. MINUTE NO.59 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL IN”. 

 

24 

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON WEDNESDAY 28 OCTOBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Maher 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Hough and Ibbs 
 
 
56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
58. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September, 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
59. EMPTY PROPERTY STRATEGY (HOUSING)  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of Housing Market Renewal 
Director, which sought approval to a new Empty Property Strategy 
(Housing).  
 
A copy of the Empty Property Strategy (Housing) was attached as an 
annexe to the report. 
 
This was a key decision and was included on the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Empty Property Strategy (Housing) report be noted; and 
 
(2) Cabinet be recomended to approve the new Empty Property 

Strategy (Housing). 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 28 OCTOBER 
2009 
 

25 

 
 
60. SEFTON BUSINESS SURVEY- RESULTS AND NEXT STEPS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that provided results of the Sefton Business survey 
and next course of action. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Sefton Business Survey – Results and Next Steps report be 
noted. 
 
 
61. SUPPORT FOR TOWN CENTRES  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that indicated that local Business Village 
Partnerships would be allocated £500 initially from the grant received from 
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to support 
town centres that faced various challenges as a result of the recession; 
and that the remaining balance would be allocated to some of the 
suggestions proposed by the local Business Village Partnerships, 
representatives from the Neighbourhood Management and Leisure 
Services upon completion of further investigations. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1)  an allocation of £500 be made to each of the town/local centres, as 

detailed within the report, to enable those areas to be marketed and 
promoted during this Christmas period, and 
 

(2) the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director be requested to 
draft a further report on those proposals highlighted in the attached 
annexe A that could be realistically delivered as soon as practically 
possible together with their costing.  

 
 
62. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 31  

JULY 2009  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director on the quarterly forecast position, based on 
information as at 31 July 2009, in relation to the Regeneration Portfolio’s 
2009/10 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme. The report indicated 
the details of the Portfolio’s budgets that were monitored and reported on 
the risk-assessed basis as set out in annexe A of the report. The portfolio’s 
current capital programme was set out in annexe B of the report. 
 
The report concluded by seeking comments on the overall performance of 
the Portfolio’s Revenue Budget and schemes within the Capital 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 28 OCTOBER 
2009 
 

26 

Programme and whether any comments thereon should be referred to the 
Cabinet for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress taken on the Regeneration portfolio’s revenue budgets 

that were subject to risk-based monitoring be noted; and 
 
(2) the progress made on the schemes within the portfolio’s element of 

the Council’s Capital Programme be noted. 
 
 
63. REVENUE EXPENDITURE, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND 

PERFORMANCE - 2008/9 PORTFOLIO FINAL ACCOUNTS  
 
Further to Minute No. 42 of 3 September 2008, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration 
Director and the Finance and Information Services Director regarding the 
final outturn position for the Regeneration Portfolio. 
 

The report outlined the 2008/09 outturn for the Regeneration Portfolio’s 
revenue and capital expenditure budgets and identified the major 
variations; details of the Portfolio’s performance in 2008/09 against its 
relevant indicators; together with comments by the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director on revenue, capital and performance issues, 
highlighting any that had ongoing implications for later years.  
 
The report concluded by requesting Members to give consideration to the 
submission of comments on the outturn to the Scrutiny and Review 
Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services). 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the Portfolio’s revenue expenditure outturn for 2008/09, be noted; 
 
(2) the impact of the Portfolio’s capital expenditure outturn for 2008/09 

be noted; and 
 
(3) the Portfolio’s actual performance indicators and data for 2008/09 

be noted. 
 
 
64. CAR PARKING CHRISTMAS PROMOTIONS 2009  
 
Further to Minute No. 65 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member – 
Technical Services held on 7 October 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 
on the details for parking promotions to support retail Christmas 
promotions during December 2009. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 28 OCTOBER 
2009 
 

27 

It was confirmed that at the Cabinet had approved the car parking 
promotions 2009 detailed within the report. 
 
Members expressed their concern that the days suggested for free parking 
were too restrictive and specifically did not suit traders in Crosby.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Car Parking Promotions - Christmas 2009 report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director draft a further 

report to the Cabinet Member – Technical Services requesting him 
to consider including free parking on Saturdays in Crosby as part of 
the parking promotions to support retail Christmas promotions 
during December 2009. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member, Regeneration. 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services) 
 

DATE: 
 

23rd November 2009 
5th January 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring to 30  
September 2009 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None directly affected 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis 
Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Andy Wallis - 0151-934-3542 
David Gant – 0151-934-2378 
Kevin McBlain – 0151 934 4049 
Lynton Green – 0151 934-4096 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with the 6th month forecast position, based on information 
as at the 30 September 2009, in relation to the Portfolio’s 2009/10 Revenue Budget and 
Capital Programme. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet Member accountability and in line with the corporate performance management 
process. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member Regeneration: 
 

a) Notes the progress taken on the Regeneration Portfolio’s revenue budgets that are 
subject to risk-based monitoring. 

 
b) Note the progress made on the schemes within the portfolio’s elements of the 

Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
c) The Cabinet Member is asked to indicate whether any comments about the overall 

performance of this Portfolio’s Revenue Budget and schemes within the Capital 
Programme should be referred to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services) 
 
a) Note the contents of this report and indicates whether any comments about the 

overall performance of the Regeneration Portfolio’s Revenue Budget and schemes 
within the Capital Programme should be referred to Cabinet. 

 
 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

  

KEY DECISION: 
 

No. 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Not appropriate. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None. 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 
 

None. 

Financial: 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2009/10 
£ 

2010/11 
£ 

2011/12 
£ 

2012/13 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources     

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 
Expenditure 

N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources     

Does the External
[...]
ion taken, 
if necessary, to avoid any underspends 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



 

  

  
4. Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet Member Regeneration: 
 

a) Notes the progress taken on the Regeneration Portfolio’s revenue budgets that are 
subject to risk-based monitoring. 

 
b) Note the progress made on the schemes within the portfolio’s elements of the 

Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
c) The Cabinet Member is asked to indicate whether any comments about the overall 

performance of this Portfolio’s Revenue Budget and schemes within the Capital 
Programme should be referred to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services) 

 
a) Note the contents of this report and indicates whether any comments about the 

overall performance of the Regeneration Portfolio’s Revenue Budget and schemes 
within the Capital Programme should be referred to Cabinet. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



 

  

Regeneration Portfolio to Revenue Budget Risk Areas to 30 September 2009       ANNEXA 
 
 

Ref Service Budget 
Full Year 
Budget 

Budget to 
Date 

Actual to 
Date 

Variance 
to Date 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 

September 

   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

 Regeneration          

1  Employees  703.2  351.6  297.0 -54.6  703.2  0  0 

          

 

Proportion of budget reported upon - REGENERATION Expenditure 
£’000 

Income 
£’000 

Total key areas of budget 703.2 0 

Total budget 29,290.9 -17,210.8 

Percentage of total budget reported 2.40% 0.00% 

 
 
 

Comments on forecast of total budget (including remedial action) 
The budget includes the allocation of ABG resources but spend in some cases is currently constrained by the corporate restrictions on recruitment 
which will, if maintained, give rise to an underspend. There is also an amount  allocated for a “Barriers to ill he
[...]

 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g
e
 9

1



ITEM NO.  
 
 
 

SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT report-master                   Page No.   
  

Low 
Carbon 
Communiti
es 
Challenge 
Fund 2010-
12 

Carbon 
Investme
nt Fund 

Up to £500,000 Phase 1 by 
28th October, 
and Phase 2 
by 30th 
December 
2009 

N/A N/A This is national competition to support 
communities of approx. 1,000-20,000 
population across England, Wales, and 
Northern Ireland to link infrastructure and 
behavioural change in a tow year locality plan 
for reducing carbon emissions, accompanied 
by a rigorous national evaluation programme. 

       

Action Area 
1.3  
Energy 
Efficiency & 
Renewable 
Energies in 
Social & 
Low 
Income 
Housing 

RDA/ER
DF 

£22m for 
Merseyside sub-
region, and 
expecting no 
more that two 
projects 

9th November 
2009 

N/A N/A Retrofitting of low carbon technologies to 
existing to existing hard to treat properties 
 
Development of area-wide low carbon power 
generation and heating schemes for existing 
and new social housing 
 
Demonstration projects which exemplify 
innovation and best practise based on above 

       

 
 

 

 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 5

P
a

g
e
 9

2



                                        
 

 

  

 REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Environmental 
Cabinet Member – Regeneration 
Cabinet Member – Technical Services  
Cabinet 

 
DATE: 
 

18
th
 November 2009 

18
th
 November 2009 

23
rd
 November 2009 

25
th
 November 2009 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

The Development of Low Carbon Economy in response to Climate 
Change 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Moore - Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environmental 
Services 
Andy Wallis - Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Mark Long - 3471 
Dave Packard - 2100 
Mo Kundi - 3447 
Neil Ash – 3473 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To advise Members of the likely impact of current and planned climate change legislation and 
regulations, the implications of developing a low carbon economy in Sefton, and make 
recommendations for the strategic management of change. 

 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Current and planned climate change legislation will impose requirements on local authorities, which 
requires a pro-active and co-ordinated approach to tackle climate change, which can only be 
achieved by changing current modus operandi across almost all economic sectors and moving to 
the development of a low carbon economy.  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Cabinet Members for Environmental, Regeneration and Technical Services :- 
  

1. Note the report, and that  
 
Cabinet:- 
 

2. Recommend to Sefton Borough Partnership that the coordinated response to the Climate 
Change and Low Carbon Economy agenda is made a highest level community strategy 
objective in the drafting of the required Sustainable Community Strategy, and is practically 
delivered through the Economic Development and Sustainability Thematic Group of the 
Sefton Borough Partnership 

 
3. That the low carbon economy development objective is asserted in the next revision of the 

Council’s Corporate Plan 
 

4. Nominate the Cabinet Member - Regeneration as the Low Carbon Economy Champion 
 

5. Reconfirm the Cabinet Member - Environmental as the Climate Change (Adaptation) 

Agenda Item 6

Page 93



                                        
 

 

  

Champion 
 

6. Nominate the Cabinet Member - Technical Services as the Corporate and Community 
Energy Champion 

 
7. Recommend that the Economic Development and Sustainability Thematic Group of the 

Sefton Borough Partnership be a focus of coordinating wider community activity 
 

8. Recommend that progress on developing and delivering a comprehensive Climate Change 
Response Strategy and Action Plan be overseen by the Cabinet Member Performance 
through the Council’s performance management procedures 

 
9. Request further progress reports 

 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/a 


[...]
o Climate Change within Sefton’ – Cabinet Member Environmental, 17

th
 

December 2008 
 
‘Actions towards compliance with National Indicator 188 – Adaptation to Climate Change’ – 8

th
 May 

2009 
 
‘Adaptation to Climate Change on the Sefton Coast’ – Cabinet Member Environmental, 29th July 
2009; Cabinet, 6th August 2009 
 
‘The Economic Impact of EU and UK Climate Change legislation on Liverpool and the Liverpool 
City Region’ – TMP/Regeneris Consulting, June 2009 
 
‘The UK Low Carbon Industrial Strategy’ – DBIS/DECC, July 2009 
 
‘Changing Work in a Changing Climate: Adaptation to climate change in the UK – new research on 
implications for employment’ – TUC, April 2009  
 
‘Creating Green Jobs: developing local low-carbon economies’ – LGA, January 2009  
 
‘Low Carbon Economy: exploring low carbon projects throughout the region’ – NWDA, November 
2008 
 
‘Final Impact Assessment on the Order to implement the CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme’, - DECC, 
October 2009 
 
‘Consumer Power: How the public thinks lower-carbon behaviour could be made mainstream’ – 
IPPR, September 2009 
 
Position paper for SBP Board – Climate Change, October 2009 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 95



                                        
 

 

  

1.0  Background 
 
1.1  There is mounting concern in government that targets for reducing CO2 emissions are not being 

met. 

 
1.2   The UK government is committed to reducing carbon emissions, establishing the Department of 

Energy and Climate Change (DECC) in October 2008 to co-ordinate the commitments, and 
passing the Climate Change Act in November 2008, which set out a framework for moving the 
UK to a low carbon economy and established legally binding targets to reduce carbon 
emissions by 80% on 1990 levels by 2050, and 34% by 2020.   

 
1.3   DECC and the Department for Business Innovation & Skills (DBIS) launched the UK Low 

Carbon Industrial Strategy and the Low Carbon Transition Plan in July 2009.  A quote from the 
Strategy puts th
[...]
 
interventions will be needed to increase energy efficiency in homes and workplaces, in schools 
and public buildings, to restrain heating costs.   

 
3.6   Sefton is already doing some excellent work in the areas of recycling and waste management, 

coastal and habitat protection, environmental education work with young people, and energy 
efficiency advice. However, given the scale of the challenge facing us, this is not sufficient. 
More needs to be done. 

 
4.0  Actions Required to move towards a Low Carbon Economy 
 
4.1 Additional activity is needed in the short, medium and long term:  
 

q Short term – more research & intelligence; awareness raising & engagement; prepare for 
the CRC; policy; energy efficiency programme; skills development and employment; supply 
chain development; business support; and community engagement 

q Medium/long term – sustainable transport infrastructure; critical mass of demonstration 
projects; integration and co-ordination 

 
Research & Intelligence 

 
4.2  Sefton needs to fully assess the likely areas of opportunity and risk presented by transition to a 

low carbon economy.  The forthcoming Local Economic Assessment provides a structured 
method for documenting the carbon footprint of Sefton’s economy, and identifying priorities for 
action.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 98



                                        
 

 

  

 
Awareness Raising and Engagement 
 
4.3 Individuals are responsible for almost 50% of emissions.  It is, therefore, not possible to cope 

with the impact of climate change if people are not convinced of the soundness of measures 
which will affect their cultural habits and perceived quality of life.  Fostering education at all 
levels and raising awareness campaigns become essential.  The key challenge is to change 
individual behaviour, which will require extensive social marketing and attitude shift in school, 
the community, at work and at home. 

 
Policy 
 
4.4 There is an ever increasing range o
[...]
 all have crucial roles to 
play. The agenda needs to be embedded in the LSP as a major strand of the Sustainable 
Communities Strategy, and as a major component of the new Local Economic Assessment 
requirement. In order to ensure that this agenda can be successfully delivered, it is proposed 
that:- 

 
q The coordinated response to the Climate Change and Low Carbon Economy agenda is 

made a top level community strategy objective in the drafting of the required Sustainable 
Community Strategy and is practically delivered through the Economic Development and 
Sustainability thematic group of the Sefton Borough Partnership. 

 
q The low carbon economy development objective is asserted in the next revision of the 

Councils Corporate plan 
 

q The Cabinet Member Regeneration be nominated as the Low Carbon Economy Champion 
 

q The Cabinet Member Environmental be reconfirmed as the Climate Change (Adaptation) 
Champion 

 
q The Cabinet Member Technical Services be nominated as the Corporate and Community 

Energy Use Reduction Champion. 
 

q The Economic Development and Sustainability Group of Sefton Borough Partnership (on 
which the three Cabinet Members above participate) be a focus of coordinating wider 
community activity 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 101



                                        
 

 

  

Appendix A – Background to UK policy on Low Carbon Economy 

 
 
Why low carbon? 

 
A.1  The excessive emission of greenhouse gases into the atmosphere causes global warming. 

Carbon, in the form of carbon dioxide (CO2), accounts for approximately 76% of total global 
emissions from the six greenhouse gases, with methane and nitrous oxide accounting for 
almost all of the remainder.  The three main sources of CO2 in all developed economies are 
emissions from power production, transport and buildings.  Global CO2 emissions are 
currently around 47 billion tonnes of carbon-dioxide-equivalent, but without the current global 
economic slowdown these were 
[...]
 to mean –  
 

q The creation of more jobs than are lost  
q New markets for low carbon technology and therefore new jobs 
q Markets created in one country will create jobs in other countries 
q A stronger policy response makes net benefits more likely 
q Low Carbon employment increases might be short-lived if not based on comparative 

advantage 
q Many low carbon jobs will be created outside of manufacturing sectors 

 
A.16 There is clearly a very significant prize at stake for economies that can move into low carbon 

products and services and one, which presents benefits for early movers. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 104



 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET  
CABINET MEMBER – REGENERATION 
 

DATE: 
 

25th NOVEMBER 2009 - CABINET 
23rd NOVEMBER 2009 - CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

MERSEYSIDE LANDLORD ACCREDITATION SCHEME    
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Lunt – Housing Market Renewal Director 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICERS: 
 

Jim Ohren 
Principal Manager (Housing Strategy)  
℡ 0151 934 3619 
 
Clare Taylor 
Principal Environmental Health Officer  
℡ 0151 934 2273 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 
 

This report contains Yes No 

CONFIDENTIAL  
Information/ 

 √ 

EXEMPT information by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act, 1972  
 

 √ 
 

 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek endorsement of Sefton Council’s active participation in the proposed Merseyside 
Landlord Accreditation Scheme.   
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
  
To ensure that the Merseyside Landlord Accreditation Scheme has the official involvement 
of Sefton Council as a partner with other Merseyside local authorities and that Sefton’s 
funding contribution to the scheme is agreed.  
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That: 
 
(i) Cabinet Member – Regeneration notes this report, and  
 
(ii) Cabinet agrees to Sefton’s active participation in the Merseyside Landlord Accreditation 
Scheme at an annual cost of up to £12,521 per annum for 2009/10 – 2010/
[...]
king. 
 
Stage Identified 
Indicate at which stage in the selection process the personal attribute is to 
be identified, eg application form, interview, tests, references, etc 

 
 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 7

P
a
g

e
 1

1
6



Agenda Item 9

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 9

Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring to 30  September 2009
	5 Sefton Business Village Partnership Reports (27th October 2009 Meeting)
	6 The Development of Low Carbon Economy in Response to Climate Change
	7 Merseyside Landlord Accreditation Scheme
	Costs associated with accreditation scheme

	9 Housing Market Renewal Programme  - Housing Development Opportunity - Klondyke Neighbourhood



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

TUESDAY 1 DECEMBER, 2009. MINUTE NOS.70, 71 AND 73 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

28 

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE  

TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON MONDAY 23 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Maher 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Hough and Ibbs 
 
 
65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
67. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2009, be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
 
68. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 30  

SEPTEMBER 2009  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director on the quarterly forecast position, based on 
information as at 30 September 2009, in relation to the Regeneration 
Portfolio’s 2009/10 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme. The report 
indicated the details of the Portfolio’s budgets that were monitored and 
reported on the risk-assessed basis as set out in annexe A of the report. 
The portfolio’s current capital programme was set out in Annexe B of the 
report. 
 
The report concluded by seeking comments on the overall performance of 
the Portfolio’s Revenue Budget and schemes within the Capital 
Programme and whether any comments thereon should be referred to the 
Cabinet for consideration. 
 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- MONDAY 23 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

29 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress taken on the Regeneration portfolio’s revenue budgets 

that were subject to risk-based monitoring be noted; and 
 
(2) the progress made on the schemes within the portfolio’s element of 

the Council’s Capital Programme be noted. 
 
 
69. SEFTON BUSINESS VILLAGE PARTNERSHIP ACTIVITIES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that provided information on the activities 
undertaken by Sefton Business Village Partnerships. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Sefton Business Village Partnership Activities report be noted; 

and  
 
(2) it be noted that further reports on activities undertaken by Sefton 

Business Village Partnerships will be submitted as and when 
necessary. 

 
 
70. THE DEVELOPMENT OF LOW CARBON ECONOMY IN 

RESPONSE TO CLIMATE CHANGE  

 
Further to Minute No.64 of the meeting of Cabinet Member - 
Environmental held on 18 November, 2009 the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Environmental Services and the Planning and Economic Regeneration 
Director advising of the likely impact of current and planned climate 
change legislation and regulations, the implications of developing a low 
carbon economy (LCE) in Sefton, and seeking approval of 
recommendations for the strategic management of change; and indicating 
that a decision on this matter was required as current and planned climate 
change legislation would impose requirements on local authorities, which 
required a proactive and co-ordinated approach to tackle climate change 
and which could only be achieved by changing current modes of operation 
across almost all economic sectors and moving to the development of an 
LCE. 
  
The report indicated that there was mounting concern in government that 
targets for reducing CO2 emissions were not being met; that the UK 
government was committed to reducing carbon emissions, establishing the 
Department of Energy and Climate Change (DECC) in October 2008 to 
co-ordinate such commitments, and passing the Climate Change Act in 
November 2008, which set out a framework for moving the UK to a low 
carbon economy and which established legally binding targets to reduce 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- MONDAY 23 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

30 

carbon emissions by 80% on 1990 levels by 2050, and 34% by 2020; and 
detailed the impact of the legislation on Merseyside and for Sefton. 
  
The report also detailed the actions required to move towards an LCE, 
which included in the short term, more research and intelligence; 
awareness raising and engagement; preparing for the CRC policy; energy 
efficiency programme; skills development and employment; supply chain 
development; business support; and community engagement; and for the 
medium/long term sustainable transport infrastructure; critical mass of 
demonstration projects; and integration and co-ordination. 
  
Attached as an appendix to the report was background information on the 
UK policy on LCE. 
  
RESOLVED:   That  
  
(1) the report on the development of low carbon economy in response 

to climate change be noted; and 
  
(2) Cabinet be recommended to: 
  
 (A) recommend to the Sefton Borough Partnership that the co-

ordinated response to the Climate Change and Low Carbon 
Economy agenda is made a highest level community 
strategy objective in the drafting of the required Sustainable 
Community Strategy and is practically delivered through the 
Economic Development and Sustainability Thematic Group 
of the Sefton Borough Partnership; 

  
 (B) insert the low carbon economy development objective in the 

next revision of the Council's Corporate Plan; 
  
 (C) nominate the Cabinet Member - Regeneration as the Low 

Carbon Economy Champion; 
  
 (D) reconfirm the Cabinet Member - Environmental as the 

Climate Change (Adaptation) Champion; 
  
 (E) nominate the Cabinet Member - Technical Services as the 

Corporate Community Energy Champion; 
  
 (F) recommend that the Economic Development and 

Sustainability Thematic Group of the Sefton Borough 
Partnership be a focus of co-ordinating wider community 
activity; 

  
 (G) recommend that progress on developing and delivering a 

comprehensive Climate Change Response Strategy and 
Action Plan be overseen by the Cabinet Member - 
Performance and Governance through the Council's 
performance management procedures; and 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- MONDAY 23 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

31 

  
 (H) request further progress reports.  
 
 
71. MERSEYSIDE LANDLORD ACCREDITATION SCHEME  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Housing Market 
Renewal Director that sought endorsement of Sefton Council’s active 
participation in the proposed Merseyside Landlord Accreditation Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Merseyside Landlord Accreditation Scheme Report be noted; 

and 
 
(2) the Cabinet be requested to agree to Sefton’s active participation in 

the Merseyside Landlord Accreditation Scheme at an annual cost of 
up to £12,521 per annum for 2009/10 – 2010/11 funded entirely 
from the Migration Impacts Fund and/or Housing Market Renewal 
Budget. 

 
 
72. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion of the 
information from the press and public. 
 
 
73. HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL PROGRAMME  - HOUSING 

DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITY - KLONDYKE 

NEIGHBOURHOOD  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Housing Market 
Renewal Director that sought approval to the making of a financial 
contribution towards public realm and site abnormal works as part of the 
development of the former Orrell Sports Ground site, Orrell Lane, by 
Bellway, the Council’s appointed lead developer partner for the Klondyke 
Housing Market Renewal neighbourhood. 
 
This was a key decision but was not on the Council’s Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions. However, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, a Rule 
15 had been completed and signed by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Performance and Corporate Services). 
 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- MONDAY 23 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

32 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet be recommended to:- 
 
(1) approve the making of a financial contribution of £700,000 towards 

the overall development costs in respect of the development of the 
former Orrell Sports Ground site; 

 
(2) note the additional £500,000 secured by the Housing Market 

Renewal Programme from Newheartlands sources; 
 
(3) note that the Council will receive a proportion of the profit generated 

by the development that is equal to the proportion of development 
costs represented by the Council’s financial contribution; 

 
(4) note that the Council will receive 20% of any additional profit 

generated from ‘overage’ as a result of the development; 
 
(5) instructs the Legal Director in consultation with the Finance and 

Information Services Director and Housing Market Renewal Director 
to enter into an appropriate legal agreement with Bellway Homes 
pursuant to securing the Council’s position in respect of the 
partnership arrangement. 

 


